YouGov Survey: Immigration You

Sample 1077 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted October 31 - November 1, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Which better describes your view?

A society is stronger if it has a diverse population with many different sets of values ..... 59%
A society is stronger if it is made up mostly of people from similar backgrounds who share the
SAME VaAlUBS .ottt ittt e e 28%
N Ot SUNE . e 13%

2. In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?

Better Off o 35%
0TS Off e e 34%
Doesn’'t make much difference ... ..ot 20%
I o) T 11%

3. In general, do you think legal immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?

Better Off .o 59%
VOrSE Off L 9%
Doesn’'t make much difference ........ .o i e 22%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e 9%

4. Would you say that immigrants have a positive or negative effect on your community?

VY POSHIVE . 17%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... 24%
Neither positive NOr negative ... e 26%
Somewhat Negative .. ... . 14%
VEry NEQaAliVE . 12%
Ot SUIE o 8%

5. Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of legal immigration into the United
States, or leave the level the same?

Increase legal immIigration ...t e 24%
Decrease legal immigration ........ ... i 28%
Not change the level of legal immigration ............ . 33%
Ot SUNE e e 14%



YouGov Survey: Immigration

6. Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. 7

Cuisine

Culture

The labor market
The economy
Innovation
Sports

Education
Politics

Crime

7. Would you support or oppose the following?

Strongly
support

Hiring more border patrol officers 52%

Shutting down the border to new

entrants if an average of more than

5,000 migrants per day try to cross

unlawfully in a week 41%
Providing a pathway to citizenship for
undocumented immigrants who came

here as children and have not

committed a crime 39%
Funding a wall that extends along the

entire U.S.-Mexico border 36%
Arresting and deporting millions of

illegal immigrants 35%
Using active-duty troops to help with

arrests along the U.S.-Mexico border 33%

Allowing undocumented spouses of

American citizens to stay in the U.S.

while their immigration applications are
processed 31%
Ending the automatic granting of

citizenship to children born in the U.S.

to undocumented immigrants 28%
Increasing legal immigration by

expanding family-sponsored and

employment-based visas 26%
Banning travel to the U.S. from certain
Muslim-majority countries 21%

Better off
49%
45%
41%
37%
36%
33%
25%
15%
7%

Somewhat
support
24%

20%

27%

16%

20%

25%

32%

15%

31%

20%

Does not
make
much

difference

30%
27%
20%
22%
39%
44%
35%
41%
35%

Somewhat
oppose

7%

9%

10%

11%

13%

10%

11%

14%

12%

16%

You

?

Worse off
7%
16%
27%
30%
11%
8%
27%
28%
45%

Strongly
oppose

5%

10%

12%
25%
21%

18%
13%

28%

14%

22%

Not sure
13%
12%
12%
11%
14%
15%
13%
16%
13%

Not sure
12%

20%

12%

12%

11%

14%

14%

15%

17%

21%
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8. Do you think that deporting most of the undocumented immigrants living in the U.S. would. .. ?

Increase the costs of goods and servicesinthe U.S. ....... ... ...t 31%
Have no effect on the costs of goods and servicesinthe U.S. ........................... 28%
Decrease the costs of goods and servicesinthe U.S. ....... ..., 22%
N Ot SUME .t e e 20%

9. Do you think that legal immigrants in the United States tend to commit more crimes or fewer crimes than native
born Americans?

Immigrants COMMIt MOrE CHMES . ... ..ottt 14%
Immigrants commit the same number of crimes ... .. . .. 35%
Immigrants commit fewer crimes ... . 28%
N Ot SUNE . e e 23%

10. Do you think that undocumented immigrants in the United States tend to commit more crimes or fewer crimes
than native born Americans?

Immigrants COMMIt MOE CriMES ...ttt e e e eee 35%
Immigrants commit the same number of crimes ... ... ... i 23%
Immigrants commit fewer CHiMeS . ... ... i e 21%
1N o) T 21%

11. Which comes closer to your opinion about undocumented immigrants?

They’re mostly honest people tryingtogetahead ............ ...t 50%
They’re mostly undesirable people like criminals ..., 27%
Ot SUNE e e 23%

12. Do you think Kamala Harris’ approach to immigration policy is:

T00 NArS N o e 5%
ADOUL Mgt o 34%
e Lo T ) 1 42%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e et e e e e 20%

13. Do you think Donald Trump’s approach to immigration policy is:

TO0 NAIS N e e 41%
ADOUL FIgNt L e 43%
00 SOt ot 4%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 12%

14. When it comes to problems at the border, do you think that Kamala Harris is generally more focused on...?

Solving the ProblemM ..o 32%
Using the problem for political gain ... e 37%
Both equally .. ... 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 17%
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15. When it comes to problems at the border, do you think that Donald Trump is generally more focused on... ?

Solving the problem . ... .. 36%
Using the problem for political gain ........ ..o e 40%
Both equally ... o 13%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 10%

16. Have you ever felt like you were treated unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?

R (= 37%
N O e e e e 54%
Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 9%

(= 17%
N O e e e 70%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e 13%

18. Do you agree or disagree with this statement? "When I'm out in public, | make an effort to avoid acting in
ways others might find suspicious, such as reaching into my pockets or purse too often when shopping.”

S ONGIlY A0IEE .o e 12%
SOMEWNAL BB ..t 24%
Somewhat diSAQrEe ... ..o e 20%
SHONGlY AiSAGIEE ..ot e 33%
N Ot SUIE e e e 11%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 31 - November 1, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.085, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.836.

1077
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

93 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1. World View | Stronger Society
Which better describes your view?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A society is stronger if it

has a diverse

population with many

different sets of values 59% 57% 61% 56% 59% 62% 59% 56% 67% 62% *
A society is stronger if it

is made up mostly of

people from similar

backgrounds who

share the same values 28% 31% 24% 24% 32% 25% 30% 31% 16% 23% *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 20% 10% 13% 11% 13% 17% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (533) (544) (272) (244) (308) (253) (692) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

A society is stronger if it

has a diverse

population with many

different sets of values 59% 75% 59% 43% 84% 39% 60% 63% 59% 59% 62% 54% 65%
A society is stronger if it

is made up mostly of

people from similar

backgrounds who

share the same values 28% 18% 21% 45% 10% 49% 24% 28% 33% 27% 28% 30% 23%
Not sure 13% 7% 21% 11% 5% 12% 17% 9% % 14% 10% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Unweighted N (1,077)  (425) (336) (316)  (490) (400) (433) (291) (243) (187) (224) (401)  (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Immigration Better or Worse
In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 35% 40% 30% 37% 36% 35% 33% 33% 36% 40% *
Worse off 34% 29% 39% 19% 29% 40% 45% 38% 24% 25% *
Doesn’'t make much
difference 20% 21% 19% 26% 26% 19% 11% 19% 24% 25% *
Not sure 11% 9% 12% 18% 10% 6% 11% 10% 16% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (532) (543) (271) (244) (308) (252) (690) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Better off 35% 56% 29% 19% 63% 16% 30% 37% 44% 41% 34% 30% 40%
Worse off 34% 18% 30% 55% 16% 59% 39% 33% 30% 31% 35% 38% 27%
Doesn’t make much
difference 20% 17% 25% 19% 14% 17% 20% 20% 19% 14% 19% 22% 23%
Not sure 11% 9% 16% % % 8% 11% 10% % 14% 12% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (424) (336) (315) (489) (399) (432) (290) (243) (186) (224) (401) (264)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

3. Legal Immigration better or worse
In general, do you think legal immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 59% 65% 55% 52% 55% 62% 67% 62% 52% 56% *
Worse off 9% 8% 11% 8% 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8% *
Doesn’'t make much
difference 22% 21% 23% 24% 26% 22% 18% 21% 22% 29% *
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 16% 9% 5% 7% 8% 17% 7% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (529) (543) (272) (243) (307) (250) (688) (159) (135) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Better off 59% 71% 51% 56% 75% 59% 53% 63% 70% 64% 63% 58% 55%
Worse off 9% 10% 6% 12% % 11% 13% 7% 6% 8% 7% 11% 10%
Doesn’t make much
difference 22% 13% 28% 27% 11% 26% 23% 24% 18% 17% 21% 23% 27%
Not sure 9% 6% 15% 5% 6% 4% 11% 6% 6% 10% 9% 8% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,072)  (425) (336) (311)  (490) (395) (432) (288) (242) (184) (224) (399)  (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Effect of Inmigration
Would you say that immigrants have a positive or negative effect on your community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 17% 18% 16% 22% 13% 16% 18% 14% 16% 27% *
Somewhat positive 24% 25% 23% 25% 29% 19% 23% 23% 29% 24% *
Neither positive nor

negative 26% 29% 24% 31% 27% 26% 22% 26% 27% 26% *
Somewhat negative 14% 12% 15% % 14% 15% 17% 17% 9% 6% *
Very negative 12% 11% 12% 3% 9% 16% 14% 12% 9% 10% *
Not sure 8% % 10% 13% % 7% 6% 8% 10% 7% *
Totals 101% 102% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (532) (544) (272) (244) (308) (252) (691) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very positive 17% 30% 15% 5% 33% 5% 13% 19% 21% 14% 19% 14% 21%
Somewhat positive 24% 31% 20% 20% 31% 20% 22% 28% 30% 30% 17% 22% 29%
Neither positive nor

negative 26% 22% 31% 26% 19% 22% 28% 25% 22% 23% 28% 27% 26%
Somewhat negative 14% 9% 11% 21% 6% 25% 14% 11% 15% 12% 17% 15% 9%
Very negative 12% 4% 11% 20% 4% 22% 15% 9% 7% 11% 11% 14% 9%
Not sure 8% 5% 13% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 7%
Totals 101% 101%  101% 98% 98% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (425) (336) (315) (490) (399) (432) (291) (243) (187) (224) (400) (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Legal Immigration
Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of legal immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increase legal

immigration 24% 25% 23% 34% 26% 23% 15% 23% 22% 29% *
Decrease legal

immigration 28% 29% 28% 15% 24% 31% 39% 30% 23% 23% *
Not change the level of

legal immigration 33% 34% 33% 28% 30% 36% 38% 35% 32% 28% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 23% 20% 10% 8% 12% 23% 21% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (532) (543) (271) (244) (308) (252) (690) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Increase legal

immigration 24% 36% 19% 17% 39% 15% 17% 32% 30% 20% 22% 25% 28%
Decrease legal

immigration 28% 17% 25% 43% 15% 45% 36% 24% 22% 25% 31% 32% 21%
Not change the level of

legal immigration 33% 35% 31% 34% 36% 35% 30% 36% 35% 35% 3% 29% 36%
Not sure 14% 12% 25% 6% 9% 5% 17% 9% 13% 19% 10% 15% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (424) (336) (315) (489) (399) (432) (291) (242) (187) (223) (401) (264)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6A. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Cuisine
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 49% 48% 50% 44% 52% 55% 42% 47% 47% 54% *
Does not make much

difference 30% 34% 27% 32% 25% 32% 33% 33% 24% 27% *
Worse off % % 8% 5% 8% % 10% 8% 5% 9% *
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 19% 16% 6% 15% 12% 24% 10% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (533) (541) (271) (242) (308) (253) (689) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 49% 61% 49% 37% 70% 39% 42% 60% 55% 44% 50% 47% 55%
Does not make much

difference 30% 23% 30% 39% 17% 37% 34% 26% 29% 33% 30% 32% 27%
Worse off % 6% 3% 13% 5% 13% 7% % 6% 6% 11% 7% 5%
Not sure 13% 11% 18% 11% 8% 11% 17% % 9% 16% 10% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (423) (336) (315) (487) (400) (433) (290) (241) (184) (224) (401) (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6B. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Culture
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 45% 46% 45% 46% 45% 50% 39% 44% 41% 55% *
Does not make much

difference 27% 27% 26% 24% 30% 27% 25% 26% 25% 27% *
Worse off 16% 16% 16% 11% 11% 17% 25% 19% 11% 12% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 19% 14% 6% 11% 11% 24% 6% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (533) (542) (272) (243) (308) (252) (690) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 45% 60% 43% 32% 69% 32% 40% 55% 50% 47% 48% 41% 48%
Does not make much

difference 27% 21% 30% 29% 16% 26% 30% 20% 26% 21% 29% 27% 29%
Worse off 16% 10% 10% 30% % 33% 15% 18% 15% 17% 17% 19% 10%
Not sure 12% 9% 17% 9% % 9% 14% 7% 9% 15% 6% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (336) (314) (489) (399) (432) (291) (242) (186) (223) (401) (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6C. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — The labor market
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 41% 44% 39% 43% 44% 40% 40% 38% 42% 56% *
Does not make much

difference 20% 22% 17% 23% 20% 19% 16% 19% 21% 21% *
Worse off 27% 24% 30% 14% 18% 33% 40% 32% 22% 16% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 19% 17% 8% 4% 11% 16% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (532) (542) (272) (242) (307) (253) (690) (158) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 41% 59% 38% 28% 64% 22% 37% 49% 49% 41% 39% 40% 46%
Does not make much

difference 20% 20% 17% 22% 15% 21% 20% 17% 19% 25% 12% 21% 20%
Worse off 27% 13% 24% 45% 12% 49% 31% 27% 20% 22% 36% 30% 19%
Not sure 12% 8% 20% 6% 8% 8% 13% 6% 12% 12% 12% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (423) (336) (315) (489) (400) (431) (291) (242) (186) (224) (400) (264)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6D. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — The economy
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 37% 44% 32% 44% 42% 33% 34% 35% 35% 48% *
Does not make much

difference 22% 24% 20% 27% 23% 22% 15% 20% 23% 26% *
Worse off 30% 23% 36% 10% 21% 38% 45% 35% 25% 15% *
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 19% 14% % 6% 10% 17% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (533) (542) (271) (244) (307) (253) (690) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 37% 57% 32% 22% 61% 19% 31% 45% 46% 36% 34% 36% 44%
Does not make much

difference 22% 19% 25% 21% 17% 18% 23% 19% 20% 23% 19% 23% 22%
Worse off 30% 15% 26% 50% 14% 55% 33% 28% 26% 25% 38% 30% 26%
Not sure 11% 8% 17% % 8% 8% 13% 8% 8% 16% 9% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (423) (336) (316) (489) (400) (432) (291) (242) (186) (224) (401) (264)

10



YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6E. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Innovation
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 36% 41% 32% 43% 39% 35% 28% 33% 39% 45% *
Does not make much

difference 39% 38% 40% 34% 37% 43% 40% 42% 34% 36% *
Worse off 11% 9% 12% 4% 7% 11% 19% 12% 6% 8% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 18% 17% 11% 13% 13% 22% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (531) (540) (271) (242) (305) (253) (689) (158) (136) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 36% 54% 31% 23% 61% 23% 28% 48% 42% 44% 33% 31% 41%
Does not make much

difference 39% 32% 42% 43% 25% 41% 43% 33% 41% 29% 44% 41% 38%
Worse off 11% 5% % 21% 5% 23% 11% 11% % 11% 12% 12% %
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 13% 10% 13% 18% 8% 10% 16% 10% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,071)  (421) (335) (315) (488) (400) (430) (290) (241) (185) (223) (400) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6F. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Sports
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 33% 36% 31% 43% 39% 27% 27% 31% 32% 44% *
Does not make much

difference 44% 42% 46% 35% 34% 55% 47% 46% 41% 35% *
Worse off 8% 9% % 3% 9% 10% 9% 9% 6% 9% *
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 19% 18% 8% 17% 15% 21% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (532) (543) (272) (244) (306) (253) (691) (159) (135) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 33% 44% 31% 24% 48% 20% 30% 34% 39% 37% 32% 31% 35%
Does not make much

difference 44% 38% 44% 50% 37% 51% 43% 51% 38% 39% 46% 47% 40%
Worse off 8% 5% 3% 16% 4% 15% 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 9% 9%
Not sure 15% 12% 22% 10% 11% 13% 18% 9% 13% 20% 13% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (335) (315) (489) (399) (432) (291) (242) (187) (224) (401) (263)

12



YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6G. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Education
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 25% 29% 21% 34% 35% 16% 18% 21% 30% 35% *
Does not make much

difference 35% 37% 33% 39% 31% 38% 32% 35% 37% 34% *
Worse off 27% 24% 29% 9% 19% 34% 41% 31% 15% 15% *
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 19% 15% 12% 9% 13% 18% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (531) (542) (272) (243) (307) (251) (690) (158) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 25% 37% 21% 16% 38% 14% 23% 26% 27% 20% 24% 24% 30%
Does not make much

difference 35% 39% 39% 27% 39% 26% 35% 37% 38% 42% 38% 31% 34%
Worse off 27% 12% 22% 47% 12% 52% 28% 25% 25% 21% 27% 31% 23%
Not sure 13% 12% 19% 10% 11% 9% 14% 12% 11% 16% 11% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (423) (335) (315) (489) (399) (430) (291) (242) (187) (222) (399) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6H. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Politics
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 15% 16% 13% 15% 18% 11% 14% 14% 16% 12% *
Does not make much

difference 41% 43% 40% 42% 42% 42% 39% 41% 38% 54% *
Worse off 28% 26% 30% 16% 24% 33% 38% 32% 21% 16% *
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 27% 16% 14% 8% 14% 25% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (533) (542) (272) (244) (307) (252) (691) (159) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 15% 28% 8% 8% 29% 7% 10% 17% 21% 16% 12% 13% 18%
Does not make much

difference 41% 44% 43% 37% 44% 34% 42% 41% 43% 46% 42% 39% 41%
Worse off 28% 13% 26% 46% 13% 52% 32% 27% 22% 19% 31% 32% 25%
Not sure 16% 15% 23% 9% 15% 8% 15% 15% 14% 18% 15% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (335) (315) (490) (399) (431) (291) (243) (187) (222) (401) (265)

14



YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6l. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse — Crime
Do you think that immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off in regard to. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better off 7% 9% 5% % 12% 5% 6% % 4% 7% *
Does not make much

difference 35% 37% 33% 43% 36% 35% 28% 34% 36% 39% *
Worse off 45% 42% 47% 30% 39% 48% 59% 48% 40% 39% *
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 20% 13% 11% 8% 11% 20% 16% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (530) (540) (270) (243) (305) (252) (688) (158) (135) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Better off 7% 13% 5% 4% 13% 4% 4% 9% 12% 4% 8% 6% 12%
Does not make much

difference 35% 49% 35% 22% 53% 18% 33% 35% 38% 45% 31% 33% 36%
Worse off 45% 27% 41% 67% 22% 71% 50% 44% 39% 40% 48% 48% 39%
Not sure 13% 11% 19% % 12% % 13% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (420) (335) (315) (487) (399) (429) (289) (242) (185) (222) (400) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7A. Support for Policies on Immigration — Hiring more border patrol officers

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 52% 52% 53% 27% 42% 61% 74% 57% 43% 40% *
Somewhat support 24% 25% 22% 28% 26% 23% 18% 22% 26% 31% *
Somewhat oppose 7% 7% 6% 10% 12% 5% 2% % 5% 7% *
Strongly oppose 5% 5% 5% 10% 9% 2% 2% 5% 7% 10% *

Not sure 12% 10% 14% 25% 11% 9% 4% 10% 19% 12% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (532) (541) (272) (244) (305) (252) (690) (159) (136) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly support 52% 40% 48% 70% 40% 75% 55% 51% 53% 49% 61% 51% 48%
Somewhat support 24% 29% 24% 18% 30% 15% 20% 33% 23% 22% 21% 24% 26%
Somewhat oppose 7% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 5% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 5% 11% 4% 1% 9% 1% 4% 4% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6%
Not sure 12% 11% 18% 5% 11% 4% 15% 6% 8% 15% 8% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,073) (424) (334) (315) (488) (398) (432) (288) (243) (187) (223) (400) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens

You

7B. Support for Policies on Immigration — Shutting down the border to new entrants if an average of more than 5,000 migrants per day try to

cross unlawfully in a week

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 41% 41% 41% 20% 33% 48% 57% 46% 30% 33% *
Somewhat support 20% 19% 21% 21% 25% 16% 19% 19% 17% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 8% 12% 11% 9% 5% 8% 6% 12% *
Strongly oppose 10% 13% 8% 15% 9% 9% 9% 10% 14% 7% *
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 33% 22% 18% 10% 17% 33% 26% *
Totals 100% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% x
Unweighted N (1,075) (532) (543) (272) (244) (306) (253) (690) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 41% 24% 35% 65% 22% 70% 44% 39% 36% 36% 50% 41% 36%
Somewhat support 20% 24% 21% 14% 25% 11% 19% 22% 23% 20% 24% 18% 19%
Somewhat oppose 9% 12% % 8% 14% 6% 7% 12% 12% 9% 4% 10% 13%
Strongly oppose 10% 16% 9% 6% 18% 5% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 12% 9%
Not sure 20% 24% 28% 8% 22% 8% 20% 17% 19% 24% 15% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (335) (315)  (490) (399) (433) (290) (242) (187) (223) (400)  (265)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens

You

7C. Support for Policies on Immigration — Providing a pathway to citizenship for undocumented immigrants who came here as children and have

not committed a crime

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 39% 37% 41% 44% 38% 39% 37% 37% 42% 51% *
Somewhat support 27% 29% 25% 25% 28% 26% 28% 27% 27% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 9% 8% 14% 8% 9% 12% 5% 6% *
Strongly oppose 12% 13% 10% 5% 7% 15% 18% 13% 8% 10% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 18% 13% 11% 7% 11% 17% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (533) (544) (272) (244) (308) (253) (692) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 39% 60% 37% 20% 69% 16% 37% 42% 42% 41% 42% 33% 47%
Somewhat support 27% 21% 28% 32% 19% 34% 27% 29% 26% 23% 21% 32% 26%
Somewhat oppose 10% 8% 7% 15% 4% 16% 8% 8% 13% 9% 15% 9% 8%
Strongly oppose 12% 4% 8% 23% 4% 25% 11% 12% 13% 12% 16% 12% 8%
Not sure 12% 7% 19% 10% 4% 8% 17% 8% 7% 16% 6% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (425) (336) (316)  (490) (400) (433) (291) (243) (187) (224) (401)  (265)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7D. Support for Policies on Immigration — Funding a wall that extends along the entire U.S.-Mexico border
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 36% 38% 35% 15% 27% 43% 54% 42% 22% 24% *
Somewhat support 16% 17% 15% 23% 17% 12% 14% 15% 17% 24% *
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 12% 13% 17% 10% 3% 12% 7% 10% *
Strongly oppose 25% 24% 26% 23% 24% 26% 27% 21% 33% 31% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 26% 14% 8% 2% 10% 20% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (533) (542) (272) (244) (307) (252) (690) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 36% 15% 29% 65% 12% 70% 40% 34% 29% 34% 46% 36% 28%
Somewhat support 16% 16% 16% 15% 12% 15% 14% 15% 22% 17% 14% 16% 17%
Somewhat oppose 11% 13% 11% 10% 13% 7% 9% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 10%
Strongly oppose 25% 46% 23% 6% 52% 3% 22% 33% 25% 23% 21% 24% 32%
Not sure 12% 11% 21% 3% 11% 4% 14% 7% 10% 16% 8% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (424) (336) (315)  (489) (400) (432) (291) (242) (187) (224) (400)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7E. Support for Policies on Immigration — Arresting and deporting millions of illegal immigrants
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 35% 33% 37% 21% 28% 38% 50% 40% 24% 22% *
Somewhat support 20% 22% 19% 22% 23% 19% 17% 18% 23% 25% *
Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 12% 15% 17% 12% 9% 14% 9% 17% *
Strongly oppose 21% 20% 21% 19% 20% 22% 21% 18% 23% 27% *
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 22% 11% 9% 3% 9% 21% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (533) (543) (272) (244) (308) (252) (691) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 35% 18% 28% 61% 14% 66% 37% 32% 32% 30% 40% 36% 33%
Somewhat support 20% 16% 23% 22% 17% 20% 19% 23% 21% 19% 25% 20% 17%
Somewhat oppose 13% 18% 13% 9% 16% 8% 11% 13% 20% 17% 13% 12% 14%
Strongly oppose 21% 39% 18% 4% 45% 3% 20% 24% 18% 19% 17% 19% 28%
Not sure 11% 10% 18% 4% 8% 4% 12% 8% 9% 15% 5% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (424) (336) (316) (489) (400) (433) (291) (242) (186) (224) (401) (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7F. Support for Policies on Immigration — Using active-duty troops to help with arrests along the U.S.-Mexico border
Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 33% 32% 34% 19% 29% 39% 42% 38% 21% 23% *
Somewhat support 25% 28% 22% 27% 29% 23% 22% 25% 22% 28% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 11% 15% 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 18% *
Strongly oppose 18% 19% 17% 12% 16% 20% 21% 16% 24% 21% *
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 27% 16% 10% 6% 12% 25% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (531) (543) (272) (244) (306) (252) (691) (159) (135) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 33% 16% 27% 58% 13% 62% 36% 33% 27% 30% 37% 35% 29%
Somewhat support 25% 19% 28% 28% 19% 26% 24% 23% 3% 29% 26% 23% 24%
Somewhat oppose 10% 17% 10% 4% 16% 4% 9% 12% 10% 8% 12% 9% 13%
Strongly oppose 18% 34% 16% 2% 38% 2% 16% 23% 16% 13% 14% 19% 22%
Not sure 14% 13% 19% 9% 12% 5% 15% 9% 10% 21% 11% 14% 12%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  101%  98% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (423) (336) (315)  (488) (399) (433) (290) (241) (187) (224) (401)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens

You

7G. Support for Policies on Immigration — Allowing undocumented spouses of American citizens to stay in the U.S. while their immigration

applications are processed

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 31% 30% 32% 31% 32% 29% 34% 30% 32% 37% *
Somewhat support 32% 34% 30% 34% 29% 31% 32% 34% 20% 30% *
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 11% % 12% 10% 12% 11% 9% 9% *
Strongly oppose 13% 12% 14% % 14% 15% 15% 13% 11% 11% *
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 21% 13% 15% 7% 12% 27% 13% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (533) (543) (272) (243) (308) (253) (692) (159) (135) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 31% 48% 30% 15% 53% 13% 27% 37% 31% 23% 29% 29% 42%
Somewhat support 32% 26% 32% 37% 29% 38% 33% 31% 33% 40% 32% 30% 27%
Somewhat oppose 11% 9% 8% 15% 6% 16% 10% 8% 15% 9% 15% 8% 12%
Strongly oppose 13% 6% 9% 24% 4% 25% 13% 11% 13% 14% 12% 16% 8%
Not sure 14% 11% 20% 10% 8% 8% 16% 13% 8% 14% 12% 17% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (424) (336) (316)  (489) (400) (432) (291) (243) (186) (224) (401)  (265)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens

You

7H. Support for Policies on Immigration — Ending the automatic granting of citizenship to children born in the U.S. to undocumented immigrants
Would you support or oppose the following?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 28% 29% 26% 18% 22% 29% 40% 32% 15% 20% *
Somewhat support 15% 17% 14% 13% 21% 17% 11% 18% 4% 16% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 14% 20% 16% 13% 10% 14% 17% 16% *
Strongly oppose 28% 27% 28% 26% 25% 29% 30% 23% 40% 34% *
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 23% 17% 13% 9% 13% 25% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (533) (542) (272) (244) (307) (252) (690) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 28% 15% 25% 45% 11% 48% 26% 27% 29% 17% 36% 29% 25%
Somewhat support 15% 11% 13% 23% 11% 22% 14% 14% 20% 19% 19% 12% 16%
Somewhat oppose 14% 16% 13% 13% 16% 14% 14% 15% 18% 20% 11% 14% 14%
Strongly oppose 28% 47% 25% 10% 53% 8% 27% 32% 24% 23% 27% 26% 33%
Not sure 15% 11% 24% 9% 9% 8% 18% 11% 9% 21% 8% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (335) (315)  (489) (399) (431) (291) (243) (187) (223) (400)  (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
71. Support for Policies on Immigration — Increasing legal immigration by expanding family-sponsored and employment-based visas
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 26% 27% 24% 33% 27% 23% 21% 24% 25% 32% *
Somewhat support 31% 32% 30% 31% 31% 27% 36% 30% 34% 28% *
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 13% 9% 10% 15% 15% 15% 9% 9% *
Strongly oppose 14% 13% 14% 5% 14% 17% 18% 14% 13% 10% *
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 22% 18% 18% 10% 16% 19% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (532) (541) (272) (243) (308) (250) (689) (159) (136) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 26% 38% 22% 16% 45% 14% 24% 30% 24% 26% 27% 24% 26%
Somewhat support 31% 33% 29% 30% 32% 27% 27% 34% 37% 36% 27% 29% 34%
Somewhat oppose 12% 8% 12% 17% 7% 20% 12% 15% 12% 10% 14% 14% 11%
Strongly oppose 14% 9% 11% 22% 6% 25% 17% 10% 13% 12% 17% 16% 9%
Not sure 17% 12%  25%  14%  10% 14% 21% 11% 14% 16% 16% 17%  20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (424) (334) (315)  (488) (398) (431) (289) (243) (186) (223) (399)  (265)

24



YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7J. Support for Policies on Immigration — Banning travel to the U.S. from certain Muslim-majority countries

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 21% 22% 21% 10% 18% 25% 29% 25% 15% 10% *
Somewhat support 20% 23% 17% 17% 22% 19% 21% 21% 11% 22% *
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 16% 21% 18% 15% 13% 15% 16% 24% *
Strongly oppose 22% 20% 24% 22% 22% 23% 20% 21% 28% 23% *

Not sure 21% 18% 23% 30% 20% 18% 17% 18% 30% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (532) (544) (272) (243) (308) (253) (692) (159) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly support 21% 11% 15% 39% 10% 40% 23% 19% 19% 16% 26% 24% 15%
Somewhat support 20% 13% 22% 25% 14% 28% 19% 20% 25% 21% 23% 19% 18%
Somewhat oppose 16% 20% 16% 14% 15% 13% 14% 19% 20% 19% 15% 15% 19%
Strongly oppose 22% 40% 19% 6% 45% 5% 21% 25% 23% 20% 18% 21% 28%
Not sure 21% 16% 28% 17% 16% 14% 23% 18% 12% 24% 18% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (424) (336) (316) (489) (400) (433) (290) (243) (186) (224) (401) (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration

October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Effects of Deportation
Do you think that deporting most of the undocumented immigrants living in the U.S. would...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increase the costs of

goods and services in

the U.S. 31% 33% 30% 27% 32% 32% 33% 29% 24% 35% *
Have no effect on the

costs of goods and

services in the U.S. 28% 31% 25% 27% 32% 26% 26% 28% 30% 27% *
Decrease the costs of

goods and services in

the U.S. 22% 19% 24% 20% 19% 25% 21% 23% 19% 19% *
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 26% 17% 17% 20% 20% 26% 19% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (533) (540) (272) (243) (305) (253) (691) (157) (136) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Increase the costs of

goods and services in

the U.S. 31% 48% 32% 13% 55% 12% 32% 32% 35% 39% 27% 25% 40%
Have no effect on the

costs of goods and

services in the U.S. 28% 22% 25% 36% 18% 38% 22% 30% 35% 20% 32% 28% 29%
Decrease the costs of

goods and services in

the U.S. 22% 15% 16% 35% 12% 36% 23% 22% 18% 20% 21% 25% 18%
Not sure 20% 16% 26% 16% 15% 14% 23% 16% 13% 22% 20% 22% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Totals 101%  101%  99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (423) (334) (316)  (488) (399) (431) (290) (242) (187) (224) (397)  (265)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Legal Immigrants and Crime
Do you think that legal immigrants in the United States tend to commit more crimes or fewer crimes than native born Americans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Immigrants commit more

crimes 14% 10% 17% 10% 21% 14% 10% 15% 7% 14% *
Immigrants commit the

same number of crimes 35% 33% 37% 22% 37% 38% 42% 38% 30% 33% *
Immigrants commit fewer

crimes 28% 36% 20% 28% 26% 28% 29% 26% 27% 33% *
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 40% 16% 20% 19% 21% 36% 21% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (532) (541) (272) (242) (307) (252) (691) (159) (135) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Immigrants commit more

crimes 14% 13% 6% 23% 7% 23% 14% 11% 18% 14% 16% 15% 11%
Immigrants commit the

same number of crimes 35% 29% 36% 40% 33% 44% 34% 37% 38% 39% 34% 34% 36%
Immigrants commit fewer

crimes 28% 42% 22% 19% 46% 17% 24% 34% 31% 28% 29% 25% 30%
Not sure 23% 16% 36% 17% 14% 16% 28% 18% 12% 19% 21% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (423) (334) (316) (488) (399) (432) (289) (242) (187) (223) (398) (265)
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10. lllegal Immigrants and Crime
Do you think that undocumented immigrants in the United States tend to commit more crimes or fewer crimes than native born Americans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Immigrants commit more

crimes 35% 33% 37% 18% 28% 43% 47% 40% 18% 26% *
Immigrants commit the

same number of crimes 23% 25% 22% 24% 27% 23% 19% 24% 21% 27% *
Immigrants commit fewer

crimes 21% 23% 18% 19% 27% 18% 20% 19% 21% 27% *
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 39% 18% 16% 14% 17% 40% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (532) (542) (272) (243) (306) (253) (691) (159) (135) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Immigrants commit more

crimes 35% 18% 28% 60% 17% 64% 36% 33% 38% 35% 36% 37% 30%
Immigrants commit the

same number of crimes 23% 27% 24% 19% 27% 19% 22% 25% 29% 32% 26% 19% 23%
Immigrants commit fewer

crimes 21% 37% 17% % 40% 6% 18% 26% 21% 15% 19% 19% 29%
Not sure 21% 18% 31% 13% 16% 11% 24% 16% 12% 18% 19% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (423) (335)  (316) (488) (400) (433) (290) (242) (187) (223) (399) (265)
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11. Immigration Type of People
Which comes closer to your opinion about undocumented immigrants?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

They’re mostly honest

people trying to get

ahead 50% 50% 49% 46% 51% 50% 51% 47% 57% 56% *
They’re mostly

undesirable people like

criminals 27% 27% 27% 13% 27% 32% 33% 32% 12% 17% *
Not sure 23% 23% 23% 41% 22% 18% 16% 21% 30% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (533) (542) (272) (243) (308) (252) (690) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

They’re mostly honest

people trying to get

ahead 50% 2% 48% 27% 76% 28% 47% 55% 55% 49% 45% 50% 53%
They’re mostly

undesirable people like

criminals 27% 13% 18% 52% 12% 53% 28% 26% 28% 26% 33% 28% 21%
Not sure 23% 15% 34% 21% 12% 20% 25% 20% 16% 25% 22% 22% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (424) (336) (315) (490) (398) (432) (291) (243) (186) (223) (401) (265)
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12. Kamala Harris Immigration
Do you think Kamala Harris’ approach to immigration policy is:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too harsh 5% 7% 3% 5% 12% 3% 1% 5% 2% 5% *
About right 34% 35% 33% 40% 37% 26% 36% 31% 51% 31% *
Too soft 42% 42% 41% 24% 27% 52% 57% 48% 17% 36% *
Not sure 20% 15% 23% 31% 24% 19% 6% 16% 30% 28% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (533) (544) (272) (244) (308) (253) (692) (159) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Too harsh 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 8%
About right 34% 68% 22% 12% 65% 8% 34% 37% 36% 40% 35% 29% 3%
Too soft 42% 9% 43% 74% 13% 82% 42% 43% 42% 39% 45% 43% 38%
Not sure 20% 17% 31% 9% 15% 7% 22% 15% 16% 16% 15% 24% 18%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (425) (336) (316) (490) (400) (433) (291) (243) (187) (224) (401) (265)
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13. Donald Trump Immigration

Do you think Donald Trump’s approach to immigration policy is:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Too harsh 41% 39% 42% 43% 39% 41% 40% 37% 53% 46% *
About right 43% 45% 42% 34% 39% 44% 55% 47% 28% 40% *

Too soft 4% 7% 2% 4% 7% 5% 2% 6% 2% 1% *

Not sure 12% 10% 13% 19% 15% 10% 4% 11% 16% 13% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (533) (543) (272) (244) (308) (252) (691) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Too harsh 41% 72% 40% 9% 80% % 39% 45% 39% 42% 37% 40% 44%
About right 43% 13% 37% 82% 11% 84% 41% 44% 44% 39% 44% 45% 42%
Too soft 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2% 8% 7% 5% 3% 4%
Not sure 12% 11% 20% 3% 6% 4% 15% 8% 9% 11% 14% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (425) (336) (315) (490) (399) (432) (291) (243) (187) (223) (401) (265)
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14. Harris Care About Problems at the Border
When it comes to problems at the border, do you think that Kamala Harris is generally more focused on...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Solving the problem 32% 31% 32% 31% 30% 28% 40% 31% 43% 30% *
Using the problem for

political gain 37% 41% 33% 19% 28% 45% 52% 44% 14% 25% *
Both equally 15% 17% 13% 19% 22% 14% 4% 12% 18% 24% *
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 32% 20% 13% 4% 14% 24% 21% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (530) (543) (271) (244) (307) (251) (690) (159) (135) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Solving the problem 32% 66% 22% 6% 68% 4% 33% 35% 34% 35% 37% 26% 35%
Using the problem for

political gain 37% 5% 33% 75% 4% 83% 33% 39% 40% 37% 39% 40% 29%
Both equally 15% 17% 16% 11% 18% 8% 14% 14% 17% 13% 14% 13% 19%
Not sure 17% 11% 30% 8% 9% 5% 20% 12% 9% 15% 10% 20% 17%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (424) (336) (313) (489) (399) (432) (289) (243) (187) (222) (401) (263)
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15. Trump Care About Problems at the Border
When it comes to problems at the border, do you think that Donald Trump is generally more focused on...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Solving the problem 36% 38% 35% 22% 27% 43% 49% 43% 15% 28% *
Using the problem for

political gain 40% 39% 41% 37% 42% 39% 42% 37% 53% 39% *
Both equally 13% 15% 12% 17% 20% 9% 8% 10% 16% 23% *
Not sure 10% 8% 13% 24% 10% 9% 1% 10% 15% 10% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (532) (543) (272) (244) (306) (253) (690) (159) (136) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Solving the problem 36% % 25% 78% 6% 81% 34% 40% 36% 33% 43% 39% 27%
Using the problem for

political gain 40% 75% 38% 6% 81% 5% 39% 42% 44% 49% 40% 34% 44%
Both equally 13% 10% 16% 14% 8% 13% 14% 12% 14% 7% 11% 13% 22%
Not sure 10% 8% 20% 2% 5% 2% 13% 6% 6% 12% 6% 14% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (425) (335) (315) (490) (399) (433) (290) (242) (187) (223) (400) (265)
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16. Unfair Treatment Based on Race or Ethnicity
Have you ever felt like you were treated unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 37% 37% 36% 33% 38% 43% 29% 25% 2% 54% *
No 54% 53% 56% 43% 53% 52% 69% 67% 16% 36% *
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 24% 9% 5% 2% 8% 12% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (531) (543) (271) (244) (307) (252) (691) (157) (136) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 37% 37% 40% 33% 35% 39% 40% 34% 40% 36% 23% 43% 39%
No 54% 57% 46% 61% 61% 57% 49% 63% 54% 56% 66% 48% 53%
Not sure 9% 6% 15% 6% 4% 4% 11% 3% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,074)  (423) (335) (316)  (489) (400) (431) (290) (243) (187) (222) (400)  (265)
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17. Suspicious of Race or Ethnicity
Do you often feel that other people are suspicious of you in public spaces because of your race or ethnicity?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 17% 18% 16% 19% 21% 18% 8% 7% 52% 29% *
No 70% 66% 73% 53% 65% 1% 87% 82% 24% 53% *
Not sure 13% 16% 11% 27% 14% 10% 5% 11% 24% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (533) (541) (271) (242) (308) (253) (690) (159) (135) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 17% 22% 19% 10% 20% 13% 19% 18% 15% 18% 9% 20% 18%
No 70% 68% 62% 80% 74% 79% 63% 76% 73% 66% 2% 66% 76%
Not sure 13% 10% 19% 10% 6% 8% 18% 6% 11% 16% 18% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,074)  (424) (334) (316)  (489) (398) (433) (291) (240) (187) (224) (399)  (264)
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18. Avoid Acting Certain Ways
Do you agree or disagree with this statement? "When I'm out in public, | make an effort to avoid acting in ways others might find suspicious, such as reaching

into my pockets or purse too often when shopping."

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 10% 14% 13% 14% 13% 9% 8% 34% 14% *
Somewhat agree 24% 27% 21% 27% 30% 22% 16% 24% 16% 26% *
Somewhat disagree 20% 23% 17% 17% 25% 18% 19% 22% 13% 16% *
Strongly disagree 33% 29% 37% 17% 24% 37% 51% 36% 22% 34% *
Not sure 11% 12% 11% 27% 7% 9% 5% 10% 15% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (532) (541) (272) (243) (305) (253) (690) (159) (135) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly agree 12% 18% 10% 9% 17% 10% 16% 9% 8% 15% 11% 13% 11%
Somewhat agree 24% 21% 19% 31% 20% 30% 22% 25% 30% 22% 26% 22% 25%
Somewhat disagree 20% 17% 19% 23% 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 19% 28% 20% 12%
Strongly disagree 33% 36% 33% 30% 39% 35% 29% 37% 38% 32% 28% 31% 42%
Not sure 11% 8% 19% 7% 5% 6% 13% 8% 5% 13% 7% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (425) (335) (313)  (489) (398) (431) (290) (242) (187) (222) (399)  (265)

37



YouGov Survey: Immigration
October 31 - November 1, 2024 - 1077 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 31 - November 1, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.085, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.836.

1077
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

93 questions not reported.

You
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